

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
COBB COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
AND JOSEPH REDDEN, SUPERINTENDENT,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN, KATHLEEN CHAPMAN,  
JEFF SILVER, PAUL MASON, AND TERRY JACKSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS UNITED  
FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,  
AND ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Ayesha N. Khan	Meir Feder	Jeffrey P. Sinensky	Daniel S. Alter
Richard B. Katskee	Samuel Estreicher	Danielle A. Samulon	Steven M. Freeman
Alex J. Luchenitser	Jones Day	The American Jewish	David L. Barkey
Americans United for	222 East 41st Street	Committee	Anti-Defamation
Separation of	New York, NY	165 East 56th Street	League
Church and State	10017-6702	New York, NY 10022	823 United Nations
518 C Street NE	(212) 326-3939	(212) 891-6742	Plaza
Washington, DC	<i>Counsel for the</i>		New York, NY
20002	<i>American Jewish</i>		10017
(202) 466-3234	<i>Committee</i>		(212) 885-7743

---

---

**Cobb County School District v. Jeffrey Michael Selman,  
Case Nos. 05-10341-I and 05-11725-II**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
Americans United for Separation of Church and State .....	1
The American Jewish Committee .....	1
The Anti-Defamation League .....	2
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Establishment Clause Prohibits The Government From Acting With A Religious Purpose .....	4
II.   The Sticker Was A Product Of Anti-Evolution Religious Sentiment .....	7
A.    The Historic Link Between Religious Groups And Anti- Evolution Measures .....	7
B.    The School Board’s Prior Anti-Evolution Measures .....	8

C.	Advocacy By Religious Community Members Was The Most Immediate Cause Of The Adoption Of The Anti-Evolution Sticker .....	10
D.	The District Court Found That The School Board’s Primary Purpose In Adopting The Sticker Was To Placate Constituents Who Had Religious Objections To The Teaching Of Evolution ...	14
III.	The Purpose Of Placating Constituents Who Desire Religiously-Motivated Legislation Is Not A Permissible Secular Purpose .....	16
A.	The Government May Not Cater To Constituents Who Are Motivated By A Purpose That The Government May Not Pursue Itself .....	17
B.	The “Accommodation” Exception Cited By The District Court Has No Application Here .....	19
C.	Acceptance Of The District Court’s Expansive View Of Accommodation Would Set A Dangerous Precedent .....	25
IV.	The Other Purposes Proffered By The Defendants Are Not Relevant And Are Not Legitimate Secular Purposes In Any Event .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Adler v. Duval County Sch. Bd.</i> , 206 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir.), <i>vac'd</i> , 531 U.S. 801, 121 S. Ct. 31 (2000), <i>reinstated</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	29
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Board of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687, 114 S. Ct. 2481 (1994) . . . . .	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589, 108 S. Ct. 2562 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993) . . . . .	6
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	28, 29, 32
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862 (1987) . . . . .	20, 21, 24
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 109 S. Ct. 3086 (1989) . . . . .	21, 22
* <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , __ S. Ct. __, No. 03-9877, 2005 WL 1262549 (U.S. May 31, 2005) . . . . .	21, 22, 24

* <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S. Ct. 2573 (1987) . . . . .	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 82 S. Ct. 1261 (1962) . . . . .	3
* <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 89 S. Ct. 266 (1968) . . . . .	passim
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 67 S. Ct. 504 (1947) . . . . .	27
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6, 29
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist.</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	21
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136, 107 S. Ct. 1046 (1987) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734, 93 S. Ct. 2868 (1973) . . . . .	5
<i>Jager v. Douglas County School District</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) . . .	19, 29
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495, 72 S. Ct. 777 (1952) . . . . .	17
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 455 U.S. 913, 102 S. Ct. 1267 (1982) . . . . .	5
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28, 31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649 (1992) . . . . .	10, 20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 1355 (1984) . . . . .	6, 23, 29
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) . . .	21
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . .	21-22

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429, 104 S. Ct. 1879 (1984) .....	18
* <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290, 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39, 101 S. Ct. 192 (1980) .....	5, 6, 28, 29
* <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, 105 S. Ct. 2479 (1985) .....	5, 6, 24, 25, 31
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526 (1972) .....	24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639, 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002) .....	4-5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306, 72 S. Ct. 679 (1952) .....	20, 22-23

### Other Authorities

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , <i>reprinted in Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, app. 63, 67 S. Ct. 504, app. 535 (1947) (Black., J., dissenting) .....	27
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion</i> , 1985 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1, 3-4 .....	22
